



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO.25368 OF 2025

The Cosmos Co-operative Bank Ltd.
and anr.

..Petitioners

vs.

Central Railways through Senior Divisional
Mechanical Engineer (Carriage and Wagon)
Office and ors.

..Respondents

Adv. Nikhil Rajani i/b. M/s. V. Deshpande & Co., for the
Petitioners.

Mr. N. C. Walimbe, Addl.G.P. a/w Mr. V. G. Badgujar, AGP, for
the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK &
N. R. BORKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 24th JULY, 2025

P.C. :

- 1.** Not on board. Taken on board.
- 2.** Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 8th
August 2025.
- 3.** In addition to the Court's notice, private notice is
permitted.
- 4.** Learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of
the Respondent-State.

(N. R. BORKAR, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)